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Illinois Community College Board
FISCAL YEAR 2008 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST

The Illinois Community College Board fiscal year 2008 capital budget request has three
components:

1. Enhanced Construction Program

2. Capital Renewal Grants

3. Specific Institutional Projects
RECOMMENDED ACTION
It is recommended that the following motions be adopted:

The Hlinois Community College Board hereby:

1. approves the fiscal year 2008 Capital Budget Request for the Illinois
Community College System as presented in the attached Table 1;

2. authorizes the submission of the request to the Illinois Board of Higher
Education; and
3. authorizes its President/CEO, with the concurrence of the Chair, to make

technical adjustments to the request if more refined data become available.

BACKGROUND

1. Enhanced Construction Program. The Illinois community colleges were successful during the
2002, 2003, and 2004 legislative sessions in gaining a commitment from the Governor and the
General Assembly for $150 million in capital funding. While the original intent was to obtain
funding over a five-year period ($50 million per year for a total of $250 million), the General
Assembly did not take specific action on fiscal year 2005, 2006, or 2007 capital funding. The major
emphasis for these funds is to reduce the system’s reliance on temporary facilities. These capital
appropriations were in addition to normal higher education capital appropriations, however, specific
institutional project funding off the community college capital list has been minimal since fiscal year
2001. As we look to future years, it is anticipated that the $50 million of capital funding for the
replacement of temporary facilities also will be provided in addition to normal higher education
capital appropriations provided for both community college and university projects with an
improved state economy. The $250 million commitment will provide much needed relief to
campuses dealing with temporary structures that have been used beyond their useful life due to
necessity. However, as each year passes and inflation takes its toll on estimated costs, the $250
million will not be enough to meet the system’s needs. This year’s request includes $50 million to
fund this initiative.
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2. Capital Renewal Grants. The General Assembly appropriated $9.107 million in fiscal
year 2004 for the capital renewal program. This was the same level of funding as the previous year
and was at the Governor’s recommended funding level. Funding for this initiative needs to be
increasing to adequately address the deferred maintenance backlog. The General Assembly has
not taken action on fiscal year 2005, 2006, or 2007 capital renewal funding.

Since the inception of the capital renewal grant program, formerly called the repair and renovation
grant program, funds have been distributed to universities and community colleges based on the
amount of owned gross square footage for each institution. With over 23 million gross square feet
of facilities, community colleges comprise approximately 30 percent of all public higher education
space. Since no capital renewal funding has been appropriated in the last 3 fiscal years, colleges
have begun to struggle to provide funds to make the necessary campus improvements. Therefore,
the fiscal year 2008 capital renewal grant request is a total of $48 million which is comprised of $12
million for each of the last three unfunded fiscal years (2005, 2006, 2007) plus the request year
(2008).

3. Specific Institutional Projects. Annual requests for state funding for construction projects are
submitted by the colleges annually in the RAMP (Resource Allocation and Management Plan for
the Community Colleges) Community College Capital Requests. One hundred and twenty five
project requests were received with an estimated cost of $1.8 billion and requiring $1.4 billion in
state funding to fully fund the requests. Projects were evaluated using the criteria established in
ICCB rules. The result of this staff evaluation process is a selection of projects for inclusion in the
capital budget request and the establishment of a priority ranking assignment for each project.

Table 1 presents the community college fiscal year 2008 capital budget request. Included in this
table is the total budget for each project recommended, as well as breakdown of the funding sources
of local and state funds. Total state funding for the 56 specific projects recommended for inclusion
in the fiscal year 2008 capital budget request is $580.8 million. This represents a 6.0% increase over
the fiscal year 2007 capital budget request. There are 4 new projects added to the list and by request
of the colleges, 4 projects were removed.



Statewide Initiatives

lllinois Community College Board

Table 1

Fiscal Year 2008 Capital Budget Recommendation

Cumulative

State State

Funding Funding

Capital Renewal Grants 48,000.0 48,000.0

Enhanced Construction Program 50,000.0 98,000.0

Specific Project Initiatives (in thousands)
State Adjusted for Eligible State Credits Cumulative|
--------------------- Proposed Funding-------------------- Construction State Local State
Rank  District Project Title State Local Total Credits Applied Funding Funding Funding
1 Lake Land Student Services Building Addition 1,676.5 558.6 2,235.1 1,676.5 558.6 1,676.5
2 Triton Rehabilitation of Technology Building 9,647.6 3,215.9 12,863.5 9,647.6 3,215.9 11,324.1
3 Joliet Utilities Renovation 3,952.0 1,318.0 5,270.0 3,952.0 1,318.0 15,276.1
4 Rock Valley Arts Instructional Center 18,427.3 6,142.4 24,569.7 18,427.3 6,142.4 33,703.4
5 Elgin Spartan Drive Extension 2,077.2 692.3 2,769.5 2,077.2 692.3 35,780.6
6 Parkland Student Services Center 13,622.8 4,541.0 18,163.8 13,622.8 4,541.0 49,403.4
7 Harper Engineering & Technology Center Renovation 17,918.6 5,972.9 23,891.5 17,918.6 5,972.9 67,322.0
8 Rend Lake Art Program Addition 410.0 136.6 546.6 410.0 136.6 67,732.0
9 Lake Land Rural Development Technology Center 6,579.0 2,192.9 8,771.9 6,579.0 2,192.9 74,311.0
10 DuPage Instructional Center Noise Abatement 1,324.8 441.6 1,766.4 113.0 1,437.8 328.6 75,748.8
11 Harper Campus Life/One Stop Admissions Center 32,635.1 10,878.4 43,5135 3,015.7 35,650.8 7,862.7 111,399.6
12 lllinois Valley Community Instructional Center Building 14,282.2 4,760.7 19,042.9 14,282.2 4,760.7 125,681.8
13 Lake County Student Services/Adult Education/Lifelong Learning Building 31,517.3 10,505.8 42,023.1 31,517.3 10,505.8 157,199.1
14 Richland Student Success Center and Addition 3,072.0 1,024.0 4,096.0 3,072.0 1,024.0 160,271.1
15 IECC Lincoln Trail Center for Technology 6,182.5 2,060.8 8,243.3 463.9 6,646.4 1,596.9 166,917.5
16 Joliet Student Support Center and Remodeling of Classrooms 21,625.4 7,208.6 28,834.0 21,625.4 7,208.6 188,542.9
17 Spoon River Educational Buildings Remodeling and Expansion 4,150.3 1,383.3 5,533.6 4,150.3 1,383.3 192,693.2
18 CCC Kennedy King Planning and Land Acquisition 15,014.6 5,004.8 20,019.5 15,014.6 5,004.8 207,707.8
19 Lincoln Land Project Outreach: Regional Center Expansion 2,543.9 848.0 3,391.9 2,543.9 848.0 210,251.7
20 Southeastern Carmi/White County Vocational Building Addition 1,129.4 380.4 1,509.8 1,129.4 380.4 211,381.1
21 Sauk Valley Remodel Natural Sciences Laboratories 2,233.8 744.6 2,978.4 2,233.8 744.6 213,614.9
22 lllinois Valley Renovations to Buildings B,C,& D 7,320.2 2,440.1 9,760.3 7,320.2 2,440.1 220,935.1
23 Danville Addition/Remodeling of Mary Miller Center 2,742.7 236.2 2,978.9 2,742.7 236.2 223,677.8
24 Waubonsee Henning Academic Computing Center 8,834.3 2,944.8 11,779.1 8,834.3 2,944.8 232,512.1
25 |ECC Olney Central Applied Technology Center 1,258.1 419.4 1,677.5 419.4 1,677.5 0.0 234,189.6
26 Carl Sandburg Parking Lot Paving 503.4 167.8 671.2 503.4 167.8 234,693.0
27 DuPage Grounds and Retention Pond Improvements 2,168.1 722.7 2,890.8 2,168.1 722.7 236,861.1
28 Rend Lake Science and Nursing Building 6,639.4 2,213.1 8,852.5 6,639.4 2,213.1 243,500.5
29 Parkland Applied Technology Addition 10,280.1 3,426.8 13,706.9 10,280.1 3,426.8 253,780.6
30 Joliet City Center Construction 17,094.0 5,698.0 22,792.0 17,094.0 5,698.0 270,874.6
31 Elgin Health Careers Center 12,971.2 4,324.0 17,295.2 12,971.2 4,324.0 283,845.8
32 Morton Parking Lot, Roadways, and Walkway Replacements 5,488.3 1,829.5 7,317.8 5,488.3 1,829.5 289,334.1
33 Lake County Grayslake Campus Classroom 25,442.1 8,480.7 33,922.8 25,442.1 8,480.7 314,776.2
34 |IECC Wabash Valley Tech/Student Support Expansion/Renovation-Main Hall 5,034.1 1,678.0 6,712.1 5,034.1 1,678.0 319,810.3
35 McHenry Satellite Facility Ph.1l 9,278.9 3,092.8 12,371.7 9,278.9 3,092.8 329,089.2
36 Oakton Addition/Remodeling Des Plaines Campus 23,860.5 7,953.5 31,814.0 23,860.5 7,953.5 352,949.7
37 Triton Installation of Backflow Preventors 1,218.9 406.3 1,625.2 1,218.9 406.3 354,168.6
38 Shawnee Cairo Regional Education Center 1,334.6 4449 1,779.5 1,334.6 444.9 355,503.2
39 Danville Clock Tower Center & Ornamental Horticulture Rehab/Remodeling 2,489.4 829.9 3,319.3 2,489.4 829.9 357,992.6
40 Richland Community Education Center and Infrastructure Connection 9,869.1 3,289.7 13,158.8 9,869.1 3,289.7 367,861.7
41 Moraine Valley Renovation of Buildings A,B,& L/Health Careers Center 24,747.7 8,249.3 32,997.0 24,747.7 8,249.3 392,609.4
42 Kaskaskia Vandalia Education Center 4,845.1 3,895.4 8,740.5 4,845.1 3,895.4 397,454.5
43 Lake Land Western Region Advanced Technology Center in Pana 7,525.8 2,508.6 10,034.4 7,525.8 2,508.6 404,980.3
44 Lake County Classroom Building (Southlake Center) 15,247.0 5,082.4 20,329.4 15,247.0 5,082.4 420,227.3
45 Rock Valley Classroom Building Il 13,713.2 4,571.1 18,284.3 13,713.2 4,571.1 433,940.5
46 South Suburban Allied Health Addition 27,3715 9,123.8 36,495.3 2,220.2 29,591.7 6,903.6 463,532.2
47 Lake Land Learning Resource Center 26,107.9 8,702.5 34,810.4 26,107.9 8,702.5 489,640.1
48 Triton Renovation of Campus Light Fixtures 1,029.9 343.3 1,373.2 1,029.9 343.3 490,670.0
49 John A. Logan Expanded Automotive Laboratory 1,099.2 366.4 1,465.6 1,099.2 366.4 491,769.2
50 IECC Frontier Student Center Building 2,412.9 804.3 3,217.2 2,4129 804.3 494,182.1
51 Black Hawk Comunity Instructional Center Building 20,058.1 6,686.2 26,744.3 20,058.1 6,686.2 514,240.2
52 Southwestern Granite City Campus Extension & Improvements 3,476.2 1,158.7 4,634.9 3,476.2 1,158.7 517,716.4
53 Kaskaskia Agricultural Facility 14,043.8 4,681.3 18,725.1 14,043.8 4,681.3 531,760.2
54 Moraine Valley Classroom Building I 14,008.9 4,669.7 18,678.6 14,008.9 4,669.7 545,769.1
55 Heartland Student Center 19,851.3 6,617.1 26,468.4 19,851.3 6,617.1 565,620.4
56 Lincoln Land Learning Resource Center 15,139.4 5,046.4 20,185.8 15,139.4 5,046.4 580,759.8
Project-Specific Totals 574,527.6 193,116.3 767,643.9 6,232.2 580,759.8 186,884.1

Grand Total

678,759.8
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Illinois Community College Board

COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
ECONOMIC IMPACT STATEMENT 2007

The Illinois Community College Board, in conjunction with Illinois’ community colleges, is in the
process of collecting and analyzing data to derive the economic benefits that community colleges
contribute back to their communities and to Illinois’ economy in general. In 2002, the colleges
contracted with CC Benefits, Inc. to produce an impact study for the state’s community college
system. While the report that resulted from this project addressed our needs at the time, ICCB has
now commissioned an even broader analysis to reflect the system’s current impacts on the state’s
economy, communities, and workplaces.

The Center for Governmental Studies (CGS) at Northern Illinois University is able to provide us
with an even more detailed and customized statewide report than the 2002 one, and also will be able
to produce impact reports for individual community colleges. These reports include:

1. abasic “core” impact analysis report at the statewide level that would include
a range of economic, community and employer benefits,

2. an “expanded” statewide report that would entail CGS developing and
administering an impact survey to every lllinois community college and
address such impacts as business attraction and retention, bridge programs,
and student job placements, and

3. individual community college analyses that use district-level data to describe
the array of impacts of each institution on the area it serves.

The ICCB has funded the basic “core” analysis, the first option described above, which will use a
variety of available data to describe the collective impacts of the community college system on the
state. Over 30 colleges have committed to purchase an analysis, so we will also be receiving the
expanded report. In addition, CGS will provide workshops with ICCB staff at no additional cost for
community college personnel interested in learning more about the data used in the analysis and how
to update these reports.

We believe that these reports will be invaluable resources to the community college system in our
efforts to provide our constituencies with objective and compelling evidence of our contributions
to individuals and their families, workplaces, and the state and local economies. Presenting today
on the 2007 EIS are Diana Robinson, Senior Research Associate; John Baj, Senior Research
Associate; and Matthew Eskew, Research Associate all from Northern Illinois University.
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Illinois Community College Board
NEW UNITS OF INSTRUCTION
The Illinois Community College Board is requested to approve new units of instruction for the
following community colleges:
RECOMMENDED ACTION:
It is recommended that the following motion be adopted:

The Illinois Community College Board hereby approves the following new
units of instruction for the community colleges listed below:

PERMANENT PROGRAM APPROVAL
Black Hawk College
> Apprenticeship Pipe Trades Certificate (50 semester credit hours)

Danville Area Community College
> Business Management Certificate - Department of Corrections Statewide Model Curriculum
(33 semester credit hours)

Parkland College
> Construction: Painting & Decorating Certificate (35 semester credit hours)

Shawnee Community College
> Major Appliance Technology Certificate (41 semester credit hours)

BACKGROUND

Black Hawk College is seeking approval to offer a 50 semester credit hour “Apprenticeship Pipe
Trades” Certificate program. This curriculum will provide individuals with existing experience in
the pipe and related trades with formalized education and training that may lead to advancement
opportunities within their employment structure. The program is a partnership between the college
and Local Union 25 of the Joint Apprenticeship Committee of Eastern lowa and Western Illinois for
individuals participating in the United Association training program for the pipe trades. The
curriculum consists of 45 semester credit hours of required career and technical coursework and a
five (5) semester credit hour work-based learning component. Career and technical coursework
includes instruction in basic pipe trade concepts, intermediate and advanced pipe trades, welding
levels I-1V, mathematics for pipe trades, scientific principles for pipe trades, human relations,
medical gas installation, industrial safety, and a certification seminar. The work-based learning
component of this program includes 8,500 hours of onsite occupational training. Assessment of
student learning objectives will be accomplished through observation and evaluation of students
during their occupational field training and will be performed by both instructors and job-site
supervisors.



Agenda Item #9
January 22, 2007

Labor market information provided by the college supports the interest in and the need for a
formalized training program available to existing pipe trades apprentices within the district and
bordering communities of Eastern lowa. The college anticipates an enrollment of 35 students the
first year. No new faculty and no new funds will be required for implementation of this program.

Danville Area Community College is seeking approval to offer the “Business Management”
Certificate Statewide Model Curriculum for Department of Corrections. This 33 semester credit hour
certificate program will prepare individuals for entry-level employment as office support personnel
in a variety of business environments. Coursework includes six (6) semester credit hours of
communications and math, and 27 semester credit hours of career and technical instruction in
introductory accounting and business, marketing, management, keyboarding, and Microsoft Word,
Excel and Access software. No new faculty or new costs will be required to implement this program.

Parkland College is seeking permanent approval for a 35 semester credit hour Construction:
Painting and Decorating Certificate program. This program has been in operation under temporary
approval since 2004. The curriculum consists of 32 semester credit hours of painting and decorating
apprenticeship theory and on-the-job training, and 3 semester credit hours of required general
education. The college partnered with the Painters District Council #58 Labor Union to offer this
instruction for college credit. While the program has not been in existence long enough to graduate
a complete class of students, to date benchmarks for enrollments and placement have been met.

The college plans to address low retention rates through better and more frequent communication
between students, college faculty and union supervisors. No changes to the curriculum have
occurred during the temporary approval period. The college plans to maintain this program and
encourage certificate completers towards earning their Associate of Applied Science degree in
Construction Technology.

Shawnee Community College is seeking approval to offer a 41 semester credit hour certificate
program in “Major Appliance Technology”. This program will prepare individuals for employment
in the field of major appliance repair and maintenance. This program was developed in
collaboration with Whirlpool Corporation and will provide students from across the state an
opportunity to intern with a Whirlpool appliance dealership prior to completion of the program. The
curriculum consists of coursework in electric circuits, electric and gas range repair, dishwasher
repair, clothes washer repair, electric and gas dry repair, cooling systems, refrigerator/freezer repair
and a work-based learning experience. Labor market information provided by the college is
supportive of the need for major appliance technicians within the college’s district. In addition,
Whirlpool Corporation plans to utilize this program for their training of new employees statewide.
Furthermore, many appliance technicians establish small businesses through self-employment
opportunities. The college anticipates an enrollment of eight (8) full-time and four (4) part-time
students the first year. One (1) existing part-time faculty member will be required the first year,
moving to full-time during the second year of the program. Costs of implementing this program will
be approximately $31,525 the first year, $50,694 the second year, and $51,711 the third year. Higher
second and third year costs reflect salary and benefit increases to move faculty from part- to full-
time employment status.
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TEMPORARY PROGRAM APPROVAL
Moraine Valley Community College
> HAC Stationary Engineer Certificate (44 semester credit hours)

Oakton Community College
> Radio Frequency Identification Technology Certificate (31 semester credit hours)

BACKGROUND

Moraine Valley Community College is seeking temporary approval to offer a 44 semester credit
